D REUSE AUTHORITY BOARD REP

Subject: FORA-City of Marina Reimbursement Agreement Amendment #1
Meeting Date: November 14, 2014
Agenda Number: 7b ACTION

RECOMMENDATION(S):

Authorize the Executive Officer to execute amendment #1 to the Fort Ord Reuse Authority
(FORA)-City of Marina (Marina) Reimbursement Agreement according to the attached term
sheet (Attachment A).

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION:

Marina Community Partners, Limited Liability Company (LLC), is the developer for the Dunes
on Monterey Project. Marina Community Partners is proceeding with Phase 1C of their project,
which is the residential housing component. Marina Community Partners, working with Marina,
previously completed a portion of 8" Street from 2™ Avenue to 3™ Avenue. The estimated
value of this work is $1,018,890. 8" Street is an on-site FORA Capital Improvement Program
(CIP) roadway project, which is subject to the existihg FORA-Marina Reimbursement
Agreement. In this existing agreement, FORA agreed to reimburse Marina for completion of 8™
Street, Salinas Avenue, Crescent Avenue, and Abrams Drive.

Marina and Marina Community Partners request that FORA amend its Reimbursement
Agreement with Marina to provide fee credits directly to Marina Community Partners for the
$1,018,890 in roadway work completed on 8" Street (see attached letter, Attachment B).
These fee credits would be applied to the first 70 residential unit permits in Phase 1C, a credit
of $14,555.57 would be applied against the $22,560 per unit rate. Therefore, $8,004.43 would
be collected on each of the first 70 residential unit permits. Thereafter, the regular rate of
$22,560 per unit would apply.

FISCAL IMPACT: ( /
Reviewed by FORA Controller %4 z/éﬂ 7 g '

A lower total amount of FORA Community Facilities District Special Tax revenue would be
collected ($1,018,890) for these first 70 housing units as a part of this action, which would be
offset by retiring a portion (the same amount) of FORA’s roadway obligation for 8" Street. Staff
time for this item is included in the approved FORA budget.

COORDINATION:

Marina, Marina Community Partners, LLC, Authority Counsel, Administrative and Executive
Committees. :

Prepared by MM

/ Jonathan Garcia




Attachment A to Item 7b
FORA Board Meeting, 11/14/2014

Term Sheet
For Amendment #1 to the
Marina-FORA Reimbursement Agreement

Amendment Terms:

1.

Marina assigns $1,018,890 of eligible 8" Street reimbursements
to Marina Community Partners, LLC.

. Marina Community Partners, LLC, accepts this assignment.

FORA agrees to reimburse Marina Community Partners, LLC,
$1,018,890 for partial completion of the 8th Street roadway
improvement by providing FORA Community Facilities District
(CFD) special tax credits to the first 70 residential unit permits
in Phase 1C at a credit of $14,555.57 per unit.

. Marina Community Partners, LLC, accepts FORA CFD special

tax credits of $14,555.57 per residential unit for the first 70 units
as satisfying FORA’s agreement to reimburse Marina
Community Parnters, LLC, $1,018,890 for partial completion of
the 8" Street roadway improvement.

Page 6 of 117



Attachment B to Item 7b
FORA Board Meeting, 11/14/14

September 10, 2014

Fort Ord Reuse Authority
Attn: Michael Houlemard
9202 Ave., Suite A
Marina, CA 93933

Subject: FORA Fee Credits — The Dunes Phase 1C
Mr. Honlemard,

Marina Community Partners (“MCP”) and Shea Homes Limited Partnership (*SHLP®) are very close to
beginning construction of new homes in The Dunes — 1C area, Once undérway, this will be the first for-
sale housing constructed on the formeér Fort Ord in the City of Matina since base closure, and realization
of a significant economic development goal within the Fort Ord Reuse Authority (FORA). At this point it
is eritical to now finalize arrangements for realization of credits associated with infrastructire
construction (FORA Fee Credits) in order to ensure that go forward economics of home construction meet
financial viability thresholds, In specific, reimbursements/fee credits for 8™ Stieet improvements
between 2" and 3™ Avenug (constructed in 2007 by MCP) need to be confirmed and made available as.
fee credits at the time of residential building permits. This letter will outline the background related to
this roadway construction and our proposal for how eritical reimbursements need to be accomplished in
order to allow residetitial for-sale housing to move forward in the near term,

¢ Reimbursement Agreement — FORA and The City of Marina entered into areimbursement
‘agreement on May 3, 2007 that covered roadway improvements, The City agieed to take the lead
in constructing some roadways that were covered by the FORA Capital Improvement Program
including 8" Street and the portion of roadway for which MCP/SHLP has constructed and is now
requesting credit. A copy of this agreement is attached heréto for your reference,

» Construction of Improvenients - Existing 8th Street from 2ad o 3rd Avenue is 950 feet in
length and was constructed as part of the Dunes 1C project in 2007 by MCP (also known as the
“Interim Improvements™). Any reimbursements as a result of the construction of thiese
improvements have been transferred by MCP to SHLP as part.of the Purchase and Sale
Agreement between the parties, '

¢ FORA Capital Improvement Program - The Fort Ord Reuse Authority Capital Improvement
Program Fiscal year 2014/2015 includes current estimates for each improvement in the FORA
CIP program. FORA CIP Project #FO5 has a total budget of $6,161,859 to improve 8" Street

100 Twelfth Street
Bld. 2862, Ste. 160
Maiinia, CA 93933
Tel: §31.384.0220
Fax: 831.384.0443
Page 7 of 117



from 2" Avenue fo Inter-Garrison Road. The portion of 8" Street from 2 to 3 Avenue
constructed by MCP has ai estimated value of$1,018,890 in the FORA CIP.

» Proposed Fee Credits — MCP/SHLP has requested that the City of Marina assign rights to
reimbursements derived from the May 3" 2007 Reimbursement Agreement noted above to SHLP
in the form of fee credits realizable at the time of permit. Fee credits requested amount to
$1,018,890; the total anmiount ¢arried in the FORA CIP as noted above for improvement of the
noted section of 8" Strect. As the current FORA Fees are $22,560 per single family residential
unit, this translates fito 45,16 units of fee credit or 45 residential units at the Dunes 1C fiot paying
FORA Fees with the remaining fee eredit balance of $3,690 applied to the 46™ residential unit,
therefore reducing the FORA Fee to $18,870 for this unit.

Further in support of this request, it should be noted that capital was cutlaid for the construction of 8th
Street with the understanding that FORA Fee Credits would be issued in like value. At this point.on The
Dunes project in particular, realization of these eredits is critically important finaricially and key to
residential portion of this project moving forward.

In‘order to ensure SHLP is able to recognize these credits, we have requested that the City providea
simple letter to FORA transferring the rights of reimbursement for 8" Street Construction from 2 fo 3™
Avenue made available under the above noted agreement between the City and FORA to SHLP. We trust
that this will satisfy all FORA fee requirements for the initial 46 units of the residential development at
The Dunes. In the future, as we continue to put in place infrastructure related to the FORA CIP program
we will gontimie to work with FORA regarding the timing of improvement cost offsets.

Please let me know if you have any questions.or comments, or if you would like to discuss anything
contained herein in more detail,

Donat
Vice President

Shea Homes — Northern California
Marina Community Partners

Attachiments:
1. Reimburserient Agreement—City of Matina and FOR A, May 3, 2007
2. FORA Capital Improvement Program, FY 2014-2015, Table 1 ~ Obligatory Project Offsets
and Rernaining Obligations
3. Draft Fee Credit Assignment Lettéi

Page 8 of 117



& &
EXHIBIT A

REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE FORT ORD REUSE
AUTHORITY AND THE CITY OF MARINA FOR STREET IMPROVEMENTS TO
CRESCENT STREET EXTENSION, ABRAMS DRIVE, EIGHTH STREET AND

SALINAS AVENUE
THIS AGREEMENT is made and signed on s~ aay o /] “ 2007, by

e

and between the CITY OF MARINA, hereinafter callad “City” and th€ FORT ORD REUSE
AUTHORITY, hereinafier called “FORAY,

RECITALS

A, InJune 1997, the PORA Board adopted 2 Final Environmental Impact Report (“FEIR™)
and a Fort Ord Base Reuse Plan (“Plan”), The Plan defines a serles of project obligations of the
Plan as the Public Facilities Implementation Plan (“PFIPY). "'The PFIP serves as the baseline
Capital Improvement Program (“CIP”) for the Plan, The FORA Board annuaily revisits, reviews
and considers a modified CIP that Includes reprogramming of projects or other modifications
deemed appropriate and necessary, sich as the inc usion of the Transportation Agency for
Monterey County’s ("TAMC”) most recent study that reallocated transportation mitigation
funds; The FORA Board endorsed that study, entitled “FORA Fee Reallosation Study,”™ on April
8, 2005, '

B. In 1999 the FORA Board adopled Resolution 99-1 1o establish 4 base-wide special tax
levy for the funding of FORA obligations under the BRP. In June 2002 the FORA Board
approved the formation of the Community Facilities District (*CFD") and adepted Ordinance
#02-01 to clarify and define the funding of FORA obligations under the BRP, In November
2005 the FORA Board amended Ordinance #02-01 throngh the adoption of Ordinance #05-01
amending the special taxes levy. In February 2007 the FORA Board adopted Resolution #0705
to modify Resolution 99-1. The portion of the special taxes collected under these FORA
ordinances that are applicable to mitigaling infrastructure are determined each year and adopted
by the FORA Boatd in the adoption of the FORA €IP,

preliminary engineering, design, environmental, constrietion, and construction management of
the “Creseent Street extension to Abrams Drive” project, The $1,01 8,004 in funds is currently
programmed in FY 2007-2008 through FY 2009-2010 inclusive, with project completion
programmed in FY 2009-2010,

C.  The “FORA Fee Reallocation Study” programmed $1,018,004 in FORA fees for the

D. ~ The “FORA Fee Reallocation Study” programmed $852,578 in FORA fees for fhe
preliminary enginecring, design, environmental, construction, and corstruction management of
‘the “Abrams Drive 2 lanie arterfal from 2" Avenue casterly to Crescent Street extension” project,
The $852,578 in funds is curtently programmed in FY 2007-2008 and FY 2008-2009 with
project completion programmed in FY 2008-2009,

i

Page 9 of 117 -




@ -
Y08 2065 e

ﬁ geain 0087

B, The “FORA FeQ,RaaHoaatibgl Study® programmed $3,410,313 in FORA fess for the
- preliminary éngineering, design, environmental, construction, and constructjon management of
the “Salinas Avenue construction of a new 2 lane arferial from Reservation Road fo Abrams
Drive” project. The $3,410,313 in funds is ourrently programmed in By 2007-2008 and FY

20082009 with completion programmed in 2008-2009.

G, Together, the individual projects desoribed in C,, D., E. aud B, above are referred 1o ag
“the Projeots.” e i152.828,5
i g .

H.  On June 9, 2006, the FORA Board approved the FY 2006-2007 through FY 202 -2022
CIP, which programmed the Project components inthe fiscal years noted in recitals C,, D, E, and
E. above. This CIP further programmed the receipt, by FORA, of CFD “Maximuns Special Tax
Rates™ in fisoal years {o support the performance of the CIP as adopted, o

1 The City compiles and maintaing a Capital Improvement Program (“City
consiruotion. and design of streets within the Cjf

J. The purpose of thig Agreement is o establish the extent and manner in which City will be.

entitled to reimbursement by FORA for the FORA CIP programmed portion of the Project costs
and the timing of the yef mbursement by FORA, :

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED BETWEEN THE PARTIES
HERETO A8 FOLLOWS;

L

L1 Lead Agency. The City shall, in compliance with the City’s réquest of April 27,
2005, replace FORA as lead agency and shall serve as Jead agency for the Projeots, and
shall continue as lead agency for the “completion project™;

12 Engineering, Desiy n, Enyire al. Construction, Construction Manzger
aud Other Services, The City shall retain necessary services and prepare al] studies and
documents required for environmental olearance for the Projects. The City shall also
provide all required engineering, design, environmental; and othey services for
environmerital clearance, Ppermitting, design, construction, bidding, and consfruction
management of the Projects. The City shall prepare the design documents in full
conformance with the design requirements for the Projects approved by the City and in
full conformance with the provisions of the applicable state and Jocal codes. The
Projects’ design, engineering and ‘construction must alse meest the minimum carrying
capacity and design requirements noted jn the “FORA Fee Reallocation Study™ Scenario
C. The City shall commence preliminary engineering, design, environmental, and other
serviees in FY 2006/2007.

Page 10 of 117




1.3 Funding of City Provided Pre-Construgtion Services: Dependant upon matket
-conditions and the issnance of building permits within the developable lands of the
former Fort Ord, FORA will honor and pay invoices for seivices rendered by City and/or
its consultants in providing the services enumerated in paragraph 1.2 sbove, The
maximum amount payable to the project is as stated in paragraph 3 Amount of

eimbursement below. No payment will be made prior to the first day of the fiscal year
in which the work is programmed to be performed. The FORA fisoal year is July
through June 30, The amounts payable, as indicated herein, will bs adjusted annually,
following approval of the FORA Board, by the Construction Cost Index as published
cach January by the Engineering News Record (ENR) commencing with the first such
publication following the effective date of this agreement. FORA. shall have sole
discretion as fo the sowce of funds for vse in satisfying its obligation under this
agree .

Project Rep) ming. FORA shall not reprogram the Project to & later period
‘unless development is delayed by market conditions as noted in Article 2 below:

2. Reimbussement to City. FORA's obligation to reimburse the City is contingent upon the.
development market and FORA’s corresponding collection of development fess from former
Fort Ord development projects, Developmeit fees collected under the FORA CFD are the
only source of funds obligated for reimbursement under this Agresmeént., FORA shall
reimburse the City for costs incurred from initiation through Project completion and in
accord with the amounts of reimbursement not to exceed the aggregate total for the projeots
as outlined in the CIP. The City may advance the construction of the “completion project” to
coincide with construction of the projects,

3. Amount of Reimbursement, FORA, under this agrecent with the City, shall reimburse the
City for an amount nol fo exceed FORA’s share of the total project cost, as presented in the
FORA CIP, as the CIP may be updated from year to yeat, less 0.1% to be retained by FORA
to fund its cost of engineering and accounting, The total reimbursement payable by FORA to
City shall not exceed FORA's ‘total combined obligations to the projects and shall include
design and constriction of the 2““‘Avtmu$~“G‘em;;ieti,on project” for funding within this statéd
limitation.

FORA may from time to time, prior or subsequent o this agreement, enter other funding
agreements, in conformance with its CIP, for the purpose of ‘mitiating traffic impacts
rosulting from the redevelopment and reuse of the former Fort Ord, The timing of
teimbursements to the City shall honor such other agreements-and the total refmbursernent
amount payable to the City shall be reduced by FORA’s reimbursements or other
compensation paid o or allowed developers construeting any portions of the Projects as
herein defined,
4. Invoices 1o FORA. The City shall submit invoices to PORA on a no move frequent than
monthly interval, at a mutually agrecable date. The final invoice shall include a copy of a
Notice of Completion filed with the City Recorder’s office for the project,

Page 11 of 117



6. Audit. The City agrees that the City’s books and expenditures related to the Projects shall be
subject to audit by FORA.,

Amendment by Written Recorded Ins rument. This Agreement may be amended or modified
in whole or in part, only by & written and recorded jnstrament executed by both of the parties,

8. Indemuity and Hold Harmless, City agrecs to indemnify, defend and hold FORA harmiess
from and against any logs, cost slaim of damage direetly related fo City’s actions or inactions
under this Agreement,

9, gggmm This Agreement shall be governed by and intérpreted by and In ‘aceordance
with the laws of the State of California,

10. Enfire_Agreement. This Agreement along with any exhibits and attachments hereto,

constifutes the entire agreenent between the parties hersto concerning the subject maiter
hereof, ‘

11, Intexpretation. It is agreed and understood by the parties herefo that this Agreement has been
arrlved at through negotistion and that neither party is to-be deemed the party which prepared
this Agreement within the meaning of Civil Code Section 1654,

12, Attorey's Fees. Ifa proceeding is brought to enforce any part of this Agreement, the
prevailing party shall be entitled to recover as an element of costs of suit, and not as damages, a
reasonable attorneys' fee to be fixed by fhe arbitrator or Court. The "prevailing party” shall be
the party entitled to récover costs of suit, whether or not the suit proceeds to arbitrator’s award or
Jjudgment, A party not entitled to reécover cosls shall not recover attormeys' fees, 'No sum for
aftorneys' fees shall be counted in calculating the amount of an award or Judgment for purposes
of determining whether 4 party is entitled to recover cosis or attorneys' fees,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have exeouted this agreement on the day and year
set out opposite their respective sighatures, .

Date: MM 3 \ Zoot

City Mahager ¥
Anthorly Altfeld

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Pursuant to Resolution No, 2007-65
| N ATTEST: |
City Attorney P, Jingay,
Rob Wellington Jf;“f/ /07

Page 12 of 117



Date: MN2an 30 7
' s

APPROVED A$ATO FORM;

Page 13 of 117



ATTACHMENT 1

i .
e it

T ——" it i b

| FORAGIP Projocts withii City of Marina Limita 1

N/ Roztiway smpifcsvsmenis‘

9 D2 0.4 Mlles
o HC——

Page 14 of 117




W

RESOLUTION NO, 2007-65

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARINA
APPROVING REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN FORT ORD REUSE
AUTHORITY (FORA) AND CITY OF MARINA FOR STREET IMPROVEMENTS TO
CRESCENT STREET EXTENSION, ABRAMS DRIVE (PATTON PARKWAY), EIGHTH
STREET AND SALINAS AVENUE AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO
EXBCUTE THE REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT SUBJECT TO FINAL REVIEW AND
APPROVAL BY THE CITY ATTORNEY

WHEREAS, the City has determined that it is in their best interest to be the lead agency for
design and construction for FORA CIp funded projects within the City of Marina; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the proposed Reimburse Agreement is fo establish the extent and
manver in which City will be erifitled to reimbursement by FORA for the CIP program that

includes Crescent Street extension, Abrams Drive (Patton Parkway), Eighth Street and Salinag

Avenue tosts; and the timing of the reimburseinent to the City by POR A; and

WHEREAS, the agreement will allow the City to design and build all four (4) projects so longas

- conneotivity i iaintained and costs 96 1107 6xcoed the aggregats tofal of inds allocated; and

‘WHEREAS, The teimbursements shall be made each morith &s the costs are incurred dependent
on FORA receiving the funds and the fiscal year the project is programmed in its CIP; and

WHEREAS, funding for costs incutred by the City to construct the approved projects will be
provided by reimbursement from FORA,

NOW, THEREFORE NOW BE IT RESOLVED that the Masina City Council dogs hereby:

L. Approve a reimbursement ag reement between the Fort Ord Reuse Authority
(FORA) and the City of Marina for strest imgmvemanfs_ to Crescent Street
extension, Abrams Drive (Patton Patkway), Bighth Street and Salinas Avenue, and;

2. Authorize the City Manager fo execute the reimbursement agreement subject to
final review and approval by the City Attorney.

PASSED AND ADOPTED, at aregular teeting of the City Couneil of the City of Matina, duly
held on April 3, 2007, by the following vote:

AYES: Council Members: Gray, MeCall, Morrison, Wilniot and Mettee-MeCutchon
NOES: Council Members: None
ABSENT; Council Members: None
ABSTAIN: Council Members; None

/1
Iq Metteg-McCut

chon, Mayor -

Clerk

Page 15 of 117



TEavL

gl

fowme

s%&ggm@u:&@mﬁm&%&ﬁ%&m sﬁgﬁﬁwégﬂ%&

|

LIRS TEL FIR S ) O SIS0 o) P Sinau 1K pesie ks senasnd By Y Rpeily

e |

. Jey O N R CRRRST US IR G 7 N ISR

Q@u@ﬁﬁam

“Tevcoae

FERYT,

%%wﬁ&%&aﬁwﬁggﬁwfé ,.(

Jepoon e soes os et el

A S SR AE PR T

;R g pmen|

mgEE

Eﬁmﬁﬁ%géggﬁgﬁggﬁg

i

gﬁgggggﬁmﬁgm

- ppunseBia oy EOS RS SO SR DS

DS RR P |ea) Yts oy o s day BT g VORRE WO RS WA TSR]

SRS RPN a%@gﬁm %&&&*gﬁg&m&x 52@&

TR TIPS I BT BURL %mé@%&gﬂ?&_ﬁgmﬁ# wn.« i

SHOILYOFIS0 ONINICNSY Y SLE2440 103M0NE ANDLIYSITS0

Page 16 of 117



Fee Credit Assignment
September 9, 2014 -
Regarding: FORA Fee Credits — The Dunes Phase 1C

Marina Community Partners
2630 Shea Center Drive

PO Box 5064

Livermore, CA 94551

Attr:: Don Hﬁféf

Regarding the Retmbursement Agreement Between the Fort Ord Reuse Authority and the City of Marina
for Street Imprm‘ 1ents to Crescent Street Extension, Abrams Drive, Ei ighth Street and Salinas Avenug
dated May 3", 2007, this documents will confirm that credits equal to a total of 1,018,890 are available
"m Marmaﬁﬂmmum ?mwsmc;?;; fﬁr"aonsmmiingﬁ 8t m 2nd to 3rd Avenue. These credits

will be assigned to Shea Homes Limited Partnership, a California Lammﬂ Partnership, for the Dunes 1C,
m offset Fort Ord Reuse Author ity { FORA) fees for development in Matina. The Fee Credit assignments
are detailed betow;

FORA Fee Reimbursements for 45 lots:
45 lots @:%22}56.@ =§1 015,200
1 lot (@ $3,690 = §3,690
Total FORA Fee Credits = §1,018,890
The Assignment may be evidenced by MCP’s execution of this letter and its distribution to Shea Homes
Limited Partnership, a California Limited Parmmshlp A copy of this letter shall be submitted to FORA

at the lime of building perimit application to recelve credit.

City of Marina

by:

Dizar Mr, Hofer;
Assignment:

MCP hereby assigns fo Shea Homeés Limited Partnership, s California Limited Partnership FORA fee
credits of $1,018,810. The assignment shall be effective immediately,

Mmfif;atﬁammmz ity Partners

by:

Page 17 of 117






